Afrox. The unavoidability of the cost arose upon the 1997 decommissioning of steel-making facilities at Pretoria Works. Net cash
outflow for the year amounted to R72 million (2011: R63 million). The unexpired term of the contract is seven years.

Also included is a long-term contract containing a take-or-pay clause for burnt dolomite and coal fines sourced from PPC Limited.
The take-or-pay obligation arose historically due to lower off-take on account of efficiency improvements and method changes.
The carrying amount at 31 December 2012 equalled R32 million (2011: R12 million). Net cash outflow for the year amounted to
R9 million (2011: R12 million).

Post-retirement medical aid benefits
The group and company recognise a liability relating to future medical aid for certain early retirees. The obligation represents a
present value amount, which is actuarially valued on an annual basis. Any surplus or deficit arising from the valuation is recognised
in the statement of comprehensive income.

The sensitivity of the carrying amount of the obligations at 31 December 2012 in response to changes in key inputs is as
follows:

Asset
 retirement
 obligations

Rm

Environmental
remediation
 obligations

Rm

Onerous
contracts

Rm

Carrying amount at 31 December 2012
% change in all cash flows
+10%; -10% +20; -20 +122; -122 +23; -23
% change in cash flows in first five years
+10%; -10% +15; -15 +90; -90 +18; -18
Basis point change in discount rate
+100 bps; -100 bps -8; +8  -50; +50  -8; +8
Basis point change in discount rate in first five years
+100 bps; -100 bps -4; +4  -25; +25  -5; +5

Directors’ responsibility and approval
Certificate by company secretary
Directors’ report
Audit and risk committee report
Independent auditors’ report
Audited annual financial statements
Analysis of ordinary shareholders
Notice of annual general meeting
and form of proxy
Salient features of the MOI
75 Principles of King III Code
Corporate information

70 ArcelorMittal South Africa Financial Report 2012

Audited annual
financial statements

Notes to the group and company annual financial
statements continued

for the year ended 31 December 2012

Property, plant,
equipment and

intangible assets